

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COLORADO CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAYMOND T. BAKER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Hon. Marcia S. Krieger, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, COLORADO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, and
NATIONAL PARENT TEACHER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT H. CHANIN
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

JOHN M. WEST
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

MARTHA R. HOUSER
Colorado Education Association
1500 Grant Street
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 837-1500

FRANCISCO M. NEGRON, JR.
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATUTORY EXCLUSIONS AT ISSUE ARE GROUNDED IN COLORADO’S CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS PROHIBITING THE PUBLIC FUNDING OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION, AND ARE NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THOSE PROVISIONS	4
A. Article II, Section 4, Prohibits The State From Compelling Taxpayers To Fund Religious Education	6
B. Article IX, Section 7, Prohibits Public Funding Of Religious Education	9
C. <i>Americans United</i> Makes Clear That Including Pervasively Sectarian Colleges And Universities In The Scholarship And Grant Programs At Issue Would Violate Article II, Section 4, And Article IX, Section 7	12
D. Directing The Scholarship Or Grant Payments To Students Does Not Avoid The Problem Under Article IX, Section 7, Or Article II, Section 4	14

II.	THE STATUTORY EXCLUSION OF PERVASIVELY SECTARIAN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES IS AN APPROPRIATELY NARROW APPLICATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST PUBLIC FUNDING OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN THE HIGHER EDUCATION CONTEXT.....	16
III.	COLORADO MAY CHOOSE TO PROTECT ITS CONSTITUTIONAL VALUES OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE BY PROHIBITING THE PUBLIC FUNDING OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION MORE RIGOROUSLY THAN DOES THE FEDERAL ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Educ. Ass’n v. James</i> , 373 So. 2d 1076 (Ala. 1979)	20
<i>Almond v. Day</i> , 89 S.E.2d 851 (Va. 1955).....	8, 11, 14, 21
<i>Americans United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976).....	20
<i>Americans United v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) (en banc), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	14, 26
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981).....	18
<i>In re Certification of Question</i> , 372 N.W.2d 113 (S.D. 1985)	18
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	7, 8, 14, 16, 17
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	5, 17
<i>Conrad v. City & County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	5, 6
<i>Dickman v. School Dist. No. 62C</i> , 366 P.2d 533 (Or. 1961)	18
<i>Doolittle v. Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 919 P.2d 334 (Idaho 1996).....	14
<i>Epeldi v. Engelking</i> , 488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971).....	18
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	24
<i>Hartness v. Patterson</i> , 179 S.E.2d 907 (S.C. 1971)	11, 15, 21

<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	23
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	18
<i>Knowlton v. Baumhover</i> , 166 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1918)	8
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone</i> , 311 N.W.2d 884 (Neb. 1981)	20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	3, 8, 23, 25
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	24
<i>Minnesota Fed'n of Teachers v. Mammenga</i> , 485 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	20
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	25
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 616 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1992)	8, 15
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987)	15
<i>Otken v. Lamkin</i> , 56 Miss. 758 (1879).....	15
<i>Owens v. Colorado Cong. of Parents</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004)	18
<i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974)	18
<i>People ex rel. Klinger v. Howlett</i> , 305 N.E.2d 129 (Ill. 1973).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24
<i>Sheldon Jackson Coll. v. State</i> , 599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979).....	14, 21
<i>Spears v. Honda</i> , 449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1968)	18
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 48 P.3d 274 (Wash. 2002).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Swanson</i> , 219 N.W.2d 726 (Neb. 1974).....	15, 21

<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	5
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	19
<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> , 509 P.2d 973 (Wash. 1973)	11
<i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind</i> , 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989).....	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	5, 16

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Colo. Const. art. II, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Ill. Const. of 1870, art. I, § 3	7
Mo. Const. of 1875, art. II, § 6	7
Pa. Const. (adopted 1873), art. I, § 3	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-3.5-105	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 J.L. & Pol. 65 (2002).....	12
Steven K. Green, “ <i>Blaming Blaine: Understanding the Blaine Amendment and the “No-Funding Principle</i> ,” 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 107 (2003).....	12
Dale A. Oesterle & Richard B. Collins, <i>The Colorado State Constitution</i> (2002)	7

Marc D. Stern, *Blaine Amendments, Anti-Catholicism, and Catholic Dogma*, 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 153 (2003)12

Laura S. Underkuffler, *The “Blaine Debate: Must States Fund Religious Schools*, 2 First Amend. L. Rev. 179 (2003).....12, 27
